the patients had a systolic blood pressure measuring ≥90 mm of 
Hg at the initial presentation to the ICU (Table 1).

Regarding the vital signs recorded at arrival to the ICU, two 
hundred forty-six (90.8%) patients had a baseline systolic blood 
pressure measuring 90	 mm of Hg or more while 153 one 
hundred fifty-three (56.3%) were tachycardic, having a pulse 
rate exceeding 100 beats per minute. Again, most (243, 89.3%) 
of the patients were tachypneic, with more than 20 breaths per 
minute while about two-thirds (171, 62.9%) were hypothermic 
as they had an axillary temperature of less than 36.5 C.